
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Ricky Clarke, Democratic Services 
Officer on 01432 261885 or e-mail rclarke@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Regulatory Sub Committee 
 

 

Date: Thursday 25 April 2013 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Ricky Clarke, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01432 261885 
Email: rclarke@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Regulatory Sub 
Committee 
Membership  
 Councillor BA Durkin  
 Councillor JW Hope MBE  
 Councillor GA Vaughan-Powell  
 

   
 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  25 APRIL 2013 
 

 

AGENDA  
 Pages 
  
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

 
 

 To elect a Chairman for the hearing. 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

3.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the Committee. 
 

 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
Agenda. 
 

 

5.   FITNESS OF LICENSED VEHICLES H055 AND H275 FOLLOWING VOSA 
INSPECTION 
 

5 - 10 

 To determine if the proprietor and vehicle remain suitable to be licensed. 
 

 

6.   FITNESS OF LICENSED VEHICLE H088 FOLLOWING VOSA 
INSPECTION 
 

11 - 16 

 To determine if the proprietor and vehicle remain suitable to be licensed. 
 

 

7.   APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE 'MARMARIS KEBAB 
HOUSE, 21 UNION STREET, HEREFORD, HR1 2BT' 
 

17 - 48 

 To consider an application for a new Premises Licence in respect of 
‘Marmaris Kebab House, 21 Union Street, Hereford, HR1 2BT’. 
 

 

8.   APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF THE PREMISES LICENCE 'PLAY 
NIGHTCLUB, 51-55 BLUE SCHOOL STREET, HEREFORD, HR1 2AR' 
 

49 - 86 

 To consider an application for a variation to the Premises Licence in respect 
of ‘Play Nightclub, 51-55 Blue School Street, Hereford, HR1 2AR. 
 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 

to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

• Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage). 

• Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Comm
[...]
questions 

Cross examination generally not 
permitted.  

All parties to have equal maximum 
length of time to speak.  

NOTE:  hearing may be adjourned or 
heard in party’s absence. 





 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Claire Corfield Licensing Manager 01432 383324  

$uggrgtgo.doc 26Nov08 

MEETING: REGULATORY SUB COMMITTEE 

DATE: 25 APRIL 2013 

TITLE OF REPORT: FITNESS OF VEHICLE H055 (FRONT OFFSIDE 
TYRE EXPOSED INTERNAL STRUCTURE AND 
H275 (TWO DEFECTIVE FRONT TYRES) 
FOLLOWING VOSA INSPECTION   

PORTFOLIO AREA:  LICENSING :ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND 
TRADING STANDARDS 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To determine if the proprietor and vehicles remain suitable to be licensed. 

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation(s) 

 THAT Committee: 

 (a) Issue 4 Penalty Points for each vehicle for a breach of Standard Condition 
B10 (Failure by driver or proprietor to take reasonable precautions to 
ensure the safety of passengers); 

(b) and issue a final warning, that if the vehicle is found with defective tyres  
in the future the licences will be revoked and the vehicles will not be able 
to be licensed in Herefordshire in the future. 

Key Points Summary 

• Vehicle proprietor is Lina Hussini 

• Inspections carried out by VOSA and West Mercia. 

• The vehicle AE03UGC, VW Passat, Plate No:H055, Front off-side tyre worn down to 
expose internal structure of tyre. 

AGENDA ITEM 5

5



 
• The vehicle MV53YRC,  Blue Peugeot 406LX estate,  Plate no:H275, vehicle had two 

defective front tyres 
 

• Further consideration regarding the fitness of the proprietor to retain the licence. 

• Deferred from the last meeting. 

Alternative Options 

1 Revoke the vehicle licences – Advantages – ensures compliance with safety of 
passengers by ensuring the vehicles are safely maintained.  Disadvantages – the 
proprietor could Appeal the decision to revoke. 

Defer the decision – Advantages – will allow further information to be supplied if it is 
deemed necessary.  Disadvantages – further delays the decision 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 The recommendation has been made as the proprietor claims she was unaware of the 
defective tyres, the drivers have already been sent Penalty Points, but the primary 
responsibility remains that of the vehicle proprietor.    

Introduction and Background 

3 The licences are owned by Mrs Lina Hussini. 

VOSA and West Mercia undertook a joint vehicle check at Blackmarsden School on 6/3/2013.  
During the inspection a number of vehicles were found to have defects or other problems.  
H055 and H275 both were found with defective tyres.   

Mrs Hussini and her Husband Mr Issam Bairkdar own a further 22 licensed vehicles between 
them.  It is understood that Mr Bairkdar is the primary person who is responsible for the 
vehicles. 

Due to the fact that the vehicles were and are being used for transporting children, it was felt 
that the matter was serious and warranted a referral to Regulatory Sub Committee for 
determination. 
 
The matter has been deferred from the last meeting as Mrs Hussini did not attend or provide 
written authority for her husband to represent her. 
 

Key Considerations 

4 On the balance of probabilities, is the vehicle proprietor able to retain the licence and maintain 
control of the vehicle.  Is there a risk that she will once again allow the vehicles to be run with 
defective tyres or other defects, because she does not have day to day control over the 
business?  

Community Impact 

5. Ms Hussini and her husband operates 22 other licensed vehicles. Their company undertakes 
a number of school and other contracts for the Council therefore drives some of the County’s 

6



most vulnerable people around on school taxi contracts and bus runs.   The most recent 
VOSA and Police inspection was carried out at Blackmarsden School. 

Financial Implications 

6 There are no financial
[...]
 determine if the proprietor and vehicle remain suitable to be licensed. 

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation(s) 

 THAT Committee: 

 (a) Issue 4 further Penalty Points for making alterations to the vehicle 
without consent (adding a seat into vehicle); 

(b) and issue a final warning, that if the vehicle is found to be defective or 
altered in the future the licence will be revoked and the vehicle will not be 
able to be licensed in Herefordshire in the future; 

(c) and issue a final warning, that if further Penalty Points are issued the 
matter will be referred back to Members who will consider revocation of 
the licence. 

Key Points Summary 

• Vehicle proprietor is Lyndsay Oakley-Davies 

• Inspections carried out by VOSA and West Mercia. 

• The vehicle had nine passenger seats in it. 

AGENDA ITEM 6

11



• 18 penalty points issued for breaches identified during vehicle inspection. 

• Further consideration regarding the fitness of the proprietor to retain the licence. 

• 4 further points issued for altering the vehicle without consent. 

• The matter was deferred from the 26 March 2013 meeting for clarification. 

Alternative Options 

1 Revoke the vehicle licence – Advantages – ensures compliance with the statutory 
requirement to only licence vehicle up to 8 passenger seats.  Disadvantages – the 
proprietor could Appeal the decision to revoke. 

Suspend the vehicle licence as the proprietor has accrued more than the permissible 
penalty points. 

Defer the decision – Advantages – will allow further information to be supplied if it is 
deemed necessary.  Disadvantages – further delays the decision 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 The recommendation has been made as the proprietor claims he was unaware of the 
additional seat being put into the vehicle.  Mr Oakley-Davies further added that the additional 
seat had been added at the request of the school and made directly to the driver.  The penalty 
points were accrued on one occasion when the vehicle was inspected following the VOSA 
failure, most of the points issued were for not having the hackney appropriately fitted out with 
meter etc, this does not affect the safety of the vehicle. 

Background Information  

3 The vehicle is owned by Lindsay Oakley-Davies and has been owned by him since January 
2009. 

VOSA and West Mercia undertook a joint vehicle check at Blackmarsden School on 6/3/2013.  
During the inspection a number of vehicles were found to have defects or other problems.  
H088 CN51 EYG was found to be carrying nine passengers.  The legislation only allows the 
Local Authority to licence vehicle up to eight passengers.  The test certificates were inspected 
and at the time of inspection, the vehicle only contained eight passenger seats.   

The vehicle was requested to be presented at Bath Street Offices for inspection.  The vehicle 
was driven in by Lee Perkins.  The vehicle was found to have eight passenger seats and the 
driver confirmed that sometimes there is an extra seat put in and indicated the two positions 
where it can be located. 

Mr Oakley-Davies was telephoned following the inspection and he indicated that his 
investigation of the matter found that the additional seat had been requested by the school to 
accommodate one more passenger, the driver was not the normal driver and agreed to this 
being done, Mr Oakley-Davies was unaware of this request.   

Following the inspection a number of other matters were identified and are listed:- 

No meter 
No roof sign 

12



No door signs 
No tariff sheet displayed 
Plate not affixed to rear of vehicle but displayed in back window 
The passenger step was rusty and fixed in the closed position.  The driver did manage to get 
the step out but it was very difficult to do so. 
 
The above matters were requested to be rectified as soon as possible and accumulated 18 
penalty points.  A further 4 points are recommended which will mean the proprietor has 
accrued 22 poi
[...]
he premises. 

16.4 The applicant has produced a copy of the advertisement which is incorrect, in that it does 
not show the non-standard timings. 

17. Appendices 

 a. Application Form 
 b. Local Authority Representation  
 c. Police Representation  
 d. Herefordshire Council Special Policy 

18. Background Papers 

Background papers are available for inspection in the Council Chamber,  Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford 30 minutes before the start of the hearing. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
 

22



Formal Report Template DRAFT 3Oct12 
 

Effect of special policies 
13.29  The effect of adopting a special policy of this kind is to create a rebuttable presumption that 

applications for the grant or variation of premises licences or club premises certificates 
which are likely to add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be refused or subject 
to certain limitations, following relevant representations, unless the applicant can 
demonstrate in the operating schedule that there will be no negative cumulative impact on 
one or more of the licensing objectives. Applicants should give consideration to potential 
cumulative impact issues when setting out the steps they will take to promote the licensing 
objectives in their application. 

13.30  However, a special policy must stress that this presumption does not relieve responsible 
authorities(or any other persons) of the need to make a relevant representation, referring to 
information whichhad been before the licensing authority when it developed its statement of 
licensing policy, before a licensing authority may lawfully consider giving effect to its special 
policy. If there are no representations, the licensing authority must grant the application in 
terms that are consistent with the operating schedule submitted. 

 
13.31  Once adopted, special policies should be reviewed regularly to assess whether they are 


[...]
ication made for the grant of a premises licence in respect of Marmaris, 21 
Union Street, Hereford, HR1 2BT. 
 
The application requests the licencing of a premises as a fast food outlet. Whilst in the past 
there has been a premises at this location the premises licence was surrendered earlier this 
year. 
 
The premises is within the heart of the area covered by Herefordshire Council’s Special 
Policy under the Licensing Act 2003 (the Cumulative Impact Area). This policy is in place 
due to the saturation of licensed premises which includes takeaways. 
 
The applicant has failed to offer anything which would assist in reducing the impact of this 
premises within this area. 
 
The Licensing Authority must object to the grant of the licence. 
 
 
 

  
Fred Spriggs 
Licensing Officer 
 

27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Clare Corfield, Licensing Manager 01432 26012 

 
J:\TEMPLATES\Current templates\_Formal Report Template 3Oct12.doc  

 

MEETING: REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE: 25 APRIL 2013 

TITLE OF REPORT: APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION TO THE 
PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF ‘PLAY, 51-55 
BLUE SCHOOL STREET, HEREFORD, HR1 2AR’ – 
LICENSING ACT 2003. 

REPORT BY:  CLAIRE CORFIELD – LICENSING MANAGER 

 

1. Classification 

 Open 

2. Key Decision 

This is not a key decision 

3. Wards Affected 

Central 

4. Purpose 

To consider an application for a variation to the Premises Licence in respect of ‘Play 
Nightclub, 51-55 Blue School Street, Hereford, HR1 2AR. 
  

5. Recommendation(s) 

 THAT  

  The Sub-Committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing 
 objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They should give appropriate 
 weight to: 

• The steps that are necessary to promote the licensing objectives, 
• The police application for a review, 
• The Guidance issued to local authorities under the Licensing Act 2003, and 
• The Herefordshire Council Licensing Policy. 

6. Key Points Summary 

• The application requests the extension of hours on New Years Eve, Boxing Night, the 
night known as Easter Thursday, the night know as ‘A’ Level Thursday and the 
Sunday before a Bank Holiday until 4 am 

AGENDA ITEM 8

49



Formal Report Template DRAFT 3Oct12 
 

• The premises is within the area covered by the Herefordshire Council Special Policy 
(Cumulative Impact Policy) 

• Representations have been received from the Police and Licensing Authority both 
who object to the licence. 

7. Options 

 There are a number of options open to the committee: 

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule 
accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 
2003, 
 

b) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule where 
the committee considers it necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives and 
add mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003, 

 
c) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates, 
 

d) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise supervisor, or 
 

e) To reject the application. 
   

8. Reasons for Recommendations 

8.1  Ensure compliance with the legislation. 

9. Introduction and Background 

9.1 Background Information 
   

Applicant B & R Leisure 

Play Nightclub, Blue School Street, Hereford, HR1 2AR 

Representative N/K 

Type of application: 

Variation 

Date received: 

1/03/2013 

28 Days consultation 

29/03/2013 

 
    
9.2 Licence Application 

 
 The application for a variation to the premises licence has received representation and is 

brought before the committee for determination. 
 
9.3  Summary of Application 

50



Formal Report Template DRAFT 3Oct12 
 

The application requests that: 
 

Live Music (Indoors & Outdoors), Films, Recorded Music, Performance of dance, anything 
similar to live/recorded music or performance (all indoors) and sale by retail of alcohol (Both 
on & off the premises) as follows: 

 
An earlier start time of 1830 hours on all days and: 
  
Non Standard Timings:  
New Year’s Eve, Boxing Night, the night known as Easter Thursday, the night know as ‘A’ 
Level Thursday and the Sunday before a Bank Holiday until 4 am 

The application also requests Adult Entertainment ‘Review Shows (No exposure to 
genitals)’. 
  

 
9.4 Summary of Representations 
 A copy of the representations can be found within the background papers. 
 

Representations have been made by two (2) responsible authorities (Police and Licensing 
Authority). 

 

10. Key Considerations 

10.1 To consider what action should be taken, if any, to promote the four licensing objectives in 
accordance with the recommendation. 

11. Community Impact 

11.1 The granting of the licence as applied for may have an impact on the Community.  

 
12. Equality and Human Rights 

12.1 "A public authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to – 
 
• eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct ... prohibited 

by or under this Act;  
• advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 

characteristic and persons who do not share it;  
• foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic 

and persons who do not share it."  
 

13. Financial Implications 

13.1 There are unlikely to be any financial implications at this time to the authority. 

51



Formal Report Template DRAFT 3Oct12 
 

14. Legal Implications 

14.1 The Committee should be aware of a number of stated cases which have appeared before 
the Administrative Court and are binding on the Licensing Authority. 

14.2 The case of Daniel Thwaites Plc v Wirral Borough Magistrate
[...]
priate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives 

 
13.38 Every application should still be considered individually. Therefore, special policies must not 

restrict such consideration by imposing quotas – based on either the number of premises or 
the capacity of those premises. Quotas that indirectly have the effect of predetermining the 
outcome of any application should not be used because they have no regard to the 
individual characteristics of the premises concerned. 

 
 

56



From: Mooney,James [james.mooney@westmercia.pnn.police.uk]
Sent: 12 March 2013 09:27 
To: Licensing 
Cc: Semper,Nick; Spriggs, Fred 
Subject: Play Night Club, Blueschool Street, Hereford - variation application 

Follow Up Flag: Follow up 
Flag Status: Completed 

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

West Mercia Police are in receipt of an application submitted by representatives of Play
Night Club, Blueschool Street, Hereford.

The application seeks to extend operating hours on various dates until 0400hrs and to 
amend by definition the exclusion of adult entertainment. 

West Mercia Police object to this application in part. 

To assist West Mercia Police agree with the request to vary the premises licence with 
regards to the following matters - 
 Boxing Day and New Years Eve - extending hours for licensable activities until 0400hrs 
 Adult review shows - with no exposure of genitals.

The stance of West Mercia Police is that the extension of these hours are in mainly in line 
with other premises within the area and other 

parts of Herefordshire county. 
In order to progress these matters, West Mercia Police are of a view that the existing 
conditions attached to the premises licence are sufficient to promote the licensing 
objectives - with the exception of the condition concerning 'no adult entertainment'.  West 
Mercia Police are of the view that there is scope to amend the existing condition to allow 
this activity to take place. 

West Mercia Police object to the remainder of the application with regards to 
extending licensable activities until 0400hrs.  

It is the view of West Mercia Police that to grant this part of the application would have a 
negative impact on the licensing objectives and those in particular with regards to the 
prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public nuisance. There is nothing in 
the application which indicates how the extension of hours for licensable activities with 
reduce the impact on the licensing objectives and within the general area. 

This premises is the largest late night venue in Herefordshire.  It is located within an area 
identified within the licensing policy for Herefordshire District Council as a 'special policy' 
with regards to the 'cumulative impact zone/area (CIZ)'.  This CIZ is in place as a result of 
evidence provided by West Mercia Police to the Licensing Authority to show that the 
cumulative effect of a concentration of licensed premises in the area has an adverse effect 
on the licensing objectives.

The council licensing policy further states 'that the effect of the 'CIZ' is that it creates a 
rebuttable presumption, that applications within the 'CIZ' will normally be refused'. 

West Mercia Police will be able to provide further information to support their objection to 
the application.  This will be provided in a timely manner prior to any regulatory licensing 
hearing.

Page 1 of 2

12/04/13file://H:\_COMMITTEES\Regulatory\[B] Regulatory Sub-Committee\2012 - 2013\[20] ...

57



Regards

Jim Mooney
Police Licensing Officer - South Hub
Territorial Policing Unit - Herefordshire 
West Mercia Police
01432 347102 (direct line)
07792 366 462 (work)
herefordandworcesterlicensing@westmercia.pnn.police.uk

Page 2 of 2

12/04/13file://H:\_COMMITTEES\Regulatory\[B] Regulatory Sub-Committee\2012 - 2013\[20] ...

58



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 
 

1

PLAY NIGHT CLUB – VARIATION APPLICATION 
 

Summary of Crime and Disorder in Hereford City Centre 

[...]
ating hours on a 
number of occasions until 4 am and also to include adult entertainment. 

The Licensing Authority also have had sight of the representation made by West Mercia 
Police and fully support that representation. 

It is then view of the Licensing Authority that the application to extend the hours until 4 am 
on any day should be refused. The Licensing Authority however does not object to what is 
considered the standard New Years Eve opening times being granted and that being from 
the end of permitted hours on New Years Eve until the start of permitted hours on New 
Years day. 

Furthermore there is no objection to the provision of adult entertainment providing that there 
is no full nudity. 

The premises are located within Herefordshire Council’s Cumulative Impact Zone which was 
introduced due to the high levels or crime and disorder associated with the area. The 
applicant has failed to offer any further conditions or measures which would reduce the 
impact on the area if this application was granted.  

The Police share information with the Licensing Authority on a weekly basis and on most 
occasions incidents occur either within or outside Play, mostly on Saturday nights. Whilst 
this is one of the biggest venues in Herford any increase in incidents would be unacceptable. 
Furthermore it has been noted that customers from Play regularly spill over into Blue School 
Street at closing time and obstruct the traffic and put themselves at risk of personal injury. If 
the hours were to be extended it is reasonable to assume that the number of incidents 
associated with the premises will increase pro-rata. The police are best placed to provide 
more detailed data. 

  

 

 
Fred Spriggs 
Licensing Officer 
 

65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



73



74



75



76



77



78



79



80



81



82



83



84



85



86


	Agenda
	
	LICENCING HEARING FLOW CHART

	5 FITNESS OF LICENSED VEHICLES H055 AND H275 FOLLOWING VOSA INSPECTION
	Mrs Hussini (email)

	6 FITNESS OF LICENSED VEHICLE H088 FOLLOWING VOSA INSPECTION
	Mr Oakley-Davies (email)

	7 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE 'MARMARIS KEBAB HOUSE, 21 UNION STREET, HEREFORD, HR1 2BT'
	Marmaris - Police Representation
	Marmaris - Local Authority Representation
	Marmaris - Application Form

	8 APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF THE PREMISES LICENCE 'PLAY NIGHTCLUB, 51-55 BLUE SCHOOL STREET, HEREFORD, HR1 2AR'
	Play - Police Representation
	Play - Police Additional Representation
	Play - Local Authority Representation
	Play - Application Form




Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Sub Committee held at 
The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on 
Thursday 25 April 2013 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor JW Hope MBE (Chairman) 
   
 Councillors: BA Durkin and GA Vaughan-Powell 
 
  
130. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 
Councillor JW Hope MBE was elected as Chairman for the Regulatory Sub-Committee 
hearing. 
 

131. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

132. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitutes present at the hearing. 
 

133. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

134. FITNESS OF LICENSED VEHICLES H055 AND H275 FOLLOWING VOSA INSPECTION   
 
The Licensing Officer presented the report and advised that VOSA and West Mercia 
undertook a joint vehicle check at Blackmarsden School on 6 March 2013.  During the 
inspection vehicles H055 and H275 both were found with defective tyres.   
 
Mr Bairkdar addressed the Sub-Committee on behalf of his wife, Mrs Hussini. He advised 
that the vehicles were checked regularly and that he had purchased a tyre shop in order to 
ensure that his vehicles remained compliant. He advised that he had tried to contact the 
driver to get the matter remedied and had believed that the faulty tyre had been changed. 
 
In response to a question Mr Bairkdar confirmed that he believed that the tyre on vehicle 
H055 had been replaced and that he had attempted to contact the driver of vehicle H275 in 
order to arrange a replacement. He added that one the vehicles had only been MOT’d 
recently and he was therefore surprised that the tyre had worn so quickly. 
 
Mr Bairkdar advised the Sub-Committee that he had been out of the County during the time 
of the checks as his son had been in hospital following a road accident. 
 
Members voiced their concern over the efficiency of the inspection routine undertaken by Mr 
Bairkdar. They considered revoking both of the licences but decided on a final warning. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
THAT the Regulatory Sub Committee: 
 
(a) Issue 4 Penalty Points for each vehicle for a breach of Standard Condition B10 

(Failure by driver or proprietor to take reasonable precautions to ensure the 



 

safety of passengers); 

(b) Issue a final warning, that if the vehicle is found with defective tyres  in the 
future the licences will be revoked and the vehicles will not be able to be 
licensed in Herefordshire in the future; 

(c) Instructs that all vehicles be checked within one calendar month of today’s 
meeting. 

135. FITNESS OF LICENSED VEHICLE H088 FOLLOWING VOSA INSPECTION   
 
The Licensing Officer presented the report and advised that the vehicle had received 18 
penalty points after being inspected subsequent to the VOSA inspection at Blackmarston 
School. As a result of adding an additional seat to the vehicle a further four penalty 
points were recommended resulting in the vehicle being subject to a total of 22 penalty 
points, significantly over the 16 points permitted on the vehicle in any 12 month period. 
 
Mr Oakley-Davies advised the Sub-Committee of the reasons that had resulted in an 
extra seat being added to the vehicle. He further advised that a number of procedures 
had now been put in place to ensure a similar situation did not arise in the future. All 
drivers had been written to in order to ensure they were aware of their responsibilities as 
well as giving them clear guidance in respect of the daily checks they were required to 
undertake on the vehicles. He apologised to the Sub-Committee and assured Members 
that the incident would not be repeated. 
 
In making its decision the sub-committee noted that the 18 penalty points imposed on 
the vehicle at its recent inspection were not due to passenger safety issues. It therefore 
took a lenient view and decided that the licence should not be suspended. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
THAT Committee: 
 
(a) Issue 4 further Penalty Points for making alterations to the vehicle without 

consent (adding a seat into vehicle); 
 
(b) and issue a final warning, that if the vehicle is found to be defective; altered 

in the future; or subject to further penalty points in the next 12 months, the 
licence will be revoked and the vehicle will not be able to be licensed in 
Herefordshire in the future. 

 
136. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE 'MARMARIS KEBAB HOUSE, 21 

UNION STREET, HEREFORD, HR1 2BT'   
 
The Committee adjourned the determination of the application to allow the applicant 
sufficient time to secure translation services. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
THAT the determination of the application be adjourned for sufficient time to 
ensure that the applicant secures appropriate translation of the officer’s report 
and other key documents. 
 

137. APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF THE PREMISES LICENCE 'PLAY 
NIGHTCLUB, 51-55 BLUE SCHOOL STREET, HEREFORD, HR1 2AR'   
 



 

The Regulatory Sub-Committee considered a variation of the premises licence in respect 
of Play Nightclub, 51-55 Blueschool Street, Hereford. 
 
The application requested an extension in hours for the permitted licensable activities 
until 4:00 am and also requested that the premises remain open to the public until 4:30 
am on New Year’s Eve, Boxing night, Easter Thursday, A level result Thursday and the 
Sunday before Bank Holiday Monday. The application also requested the inclusion of 
adult review shows (with no exposure of genitals). Finally the application sought to bring 
the terminal hour for all nights of the week in line as well as requested an earlier start 
time of 6:30 pm. 
 
The Licensing Manager presented the report and advised that a copy of the 
advertisement had been received by the Licensing Department and was accepted. 
 
Mr Mooney and Inspector Sempler addressed the Sub-Committee on behalf of West 
Mercia Police, who had submitted a valid representation in respect of the application. 
They advised that the police did not object to the application for adult review shows and 
did not object to the request for a terminal hour of 4:30 am on New Year’s Eve. They 
also advised that following discussions, the applicant had agreed to revise the Boxing 
night terminal hour to 3:30 am. The increase in hours for the Sunday before Bank 
Holiday Mondays, Easter Thursday, and A Level result Thursday were objected to.  
 
The Police produced statistics relating to alcohol related disorder in and around the 
premises, which was within the Council’s designated Cumulative Impact Zone. The 
Police also drew the Sub-Committee’s attention to the current police shift pattern which 
allowed extra officers to be on the street at the current peak times when premises 
closed, possible future issues regarding budget cuts within the police force were also 
noted. 
 
Mr Spriggs, representing the Licensing Authority, also submitted a valid representation in 
objection to the application and raised the following points. The Licensing Authority also 
did not object to the application for adult review shows and did not object to the request 
for a terminal hour of 4:30 am on New Year’s Eve or the Boxing night terminal hour of 
3:30 am. However, as per the Police objection, the increase in hours for the Sunday 
before Bank Holiday Mondays, Easter Thursday, and A Level result Thursday were 
objected to. 
 
The Licensing Officer had concerns in respect of possible disorder at the nearby 
sandwich shops when hundreds of patrons exit the premises. He also quoted a case 
between Luminar Leisure and Wakefield High Court to support refusal of the application 
within the Cumulative Impact Zone. 
 
Finally the Sub-Committee heard from Mr Guerche and Mr Reynolds, speaking on behalf 
of Play Nightclub. They advised the Sub-Committee that they had amended their 
application regarding Boxing night following discussions with the Police and Licensing 
Authority. They gave Members a detailed background of the reasoning behind the 
application and advised that all of the nights being requested for an extension had been 
licensed in previous years by means of Temporary Event Notices. In summing up they 
advised that they would be happy to reduce the hours applied for to 3:30 am for the sale 
of alcohol and hoped that the Sub-Committee would see fit to grant their application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
THAT:  
 
(a) The proposed commencement of licensing hours of 6:30 pm be allowed. 

 



 

(b) The application for adult review shows be allowed. 
 

(c) That the applications in respect of Boxing Night and New Year’s Eve be 
granted until 3:30 am for licensable activities with the premises remaining 
open to the public until 4:00 am. 
 

(d) That the request for an extension to the hours in respect of all other nights 
applied for remain as existing (3:00 am) 

 
The meeting ended at 4.50 pm CHAIRMAN 


